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(13th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), be and
the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 16. The ciby of St Cloud shall care for and support the pauper
poor having a residence in said citywithin the meaning of the poor
laws. And those portions of said city lying within the counties of
Benton and Sherburne shall be and continue to be subject to taxation
by said cifcy for the support of the poor of said city; but that pa,rt of
said city within said county of Benton shall not be subject to taxation
by said county of Benton for the support of the poor of said county,
and that part of said city within said county of Sherburne shall not "be
subject to taxation by said county of Sherburne for the support of tie
poor of said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 6, 1891.

CHAPTER 78.

[H. F. No. 182.]

AN ACT LEGALIZING THE INCORPORATION OF THE VILLAG-E OF "WHEA-
TON, IN TRAVERSE COUNTY, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS OP TEE
OFFICEES OF SUCH VILLAGE SUBSEQUENT TO SUCH INCORPORA-
TION.

Be it enacted by tiie Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. The incorporation of the village of Wheaton, in the
county of Traverse, is hereby declared to be legalized in. all matters
and particulars whatever, and all acts of the officers of such village,
prior to the passage of this act, are hereby legalized.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in full force fromand after
tbe date of its passage.

Approved March 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 77.
[H. F. No. 101.]

A3" ACT TO AUTHOKIZE THE VILLAGE OF WILLM AR, IX KAKDIYOHI
COUNTY, TO ISSUE ITS BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCT-
ING WATER WORKS.

Be it enacted 65 the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. The village council of the village of "Willmar, in
Kandiyohi county, is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said vil-
lage, -with interest coupons attached, to an amount not exceeding
twenty thousand (820,000) dollars, in snch denominations as may by
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said council be deemed proper, payable in not less than five (5) years
nor more than thirty (30) years, and to bear interest at a rate not
greater than six (6) per cent per annum, for the purpose of securing
a water supply for said village, atod the erection of water works, with
all necessary pumps, pipes, tanks, mills, engines and machinery, for
the proper distribution of water within the limits of said village, as a
protection against fire, and for the general use and public benefit of
gaid village; Provided, that said bonds shall not be sold for less than
par, and shall be known as "Public Improvement Bonds."

SEO. 2. Before issuing any such bonds, the village council of said
village shall submit to the legal voters of said village a proposition or
propositions, to be voted on by them at any general charter election,
or at a special election called for that purpose, noticed and held
as elections for village officers are, or may be held in
said village, "which proposition or propositions shall distiuctly state
the amount of bonds to be issued, the purpose for which they are to
be issued, the time when payable, and the rate of interest they shall
bear, within the limitation of the foregoing section; and if at said
election a majority of the legal voters voting on said proposition or
propositions, shall vote "For issuing bonds" on any such proposition,
and in accordance therewith, then said bonds may be issued in accord-
ance with said proposition, and not otherwise.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force^from and after its
passage. -

Approved February 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 78.

[H. F. No. 195.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE COUNCIL" OF THE VILLAGE OF
FRANCONIA, IN THE COUNTY OF CHISAGO, TO APPROPRIATE AND
PAY OVER TO THE TRUSTEES OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER
FOUR (4) OF SAID COUNTY, MONEYS HERETOFORE RECEIVED, OR
THAT MAY BE HEREAFTER RECEIVED, BY SAID VILLAGE FROM
LIQUOR LICENSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of Franconia, a vil-
lage corporation duly incorporated, organized and existing in the
county of Ohisago and state of Minnesota, under tlie laws of said state,
are hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate and pay out,
from time to time, such amounts as they may deem expedient, to the
trustees of school district number four (4j, of said county, of the
moneys heretofore received, or that may be hereafter received, by
said village from liquor licenses issued therein; such moneys so ap-
propriated to be expended by the trustees of said school district for
the erection of school buildings and for school purposes only.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved February 27, 1891.


